various grant applications and acceptance awards with the New York State 
Office for the Aging, 2 Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223 on behalf of 
Wyoming County Office for the Aging as follows:  

 Funding to continue the implementation, expansion and enhancement 
of NY Connects in a minimum amount of one hundred seventy five 
thousand nine hundred eighty-two dollars ($175,982.00); effective 
April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022

 Emergency grant funds for a major disaster declaration in a minimum 
amount of one hundred sixty-eight thousand four hundred thirteen 
dollars ($168,413.00); effective April 1, 2021 through September 30, 
2024.

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1435       Noes:        Absent: 164 (Attica)     Abstain:
#4

RESOLUTION NO. 21-303
(July 13, 2021)

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A GRANT APPLICATION AND

[...]

Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 
12207 on behalf of the Youth Bureau.  Said grant funding for “Connect Kids to 
the State Parks” with a trip to Niagara Falls for a Maid of the Mist ride and a 
trip to Cave of the Winds in a minimum amount of one thousand twenty dollars 
($1,020.00); effective June 1, 2021 through July 1, 2021. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1435       Noes:        Absent: 164 (Attica)     Abstain:
#5

RESOLUTION NO. 21-304
(July 13, 2021)

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee:

CHAIRMAN/COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SERVICES AUTHORIZED

[...]

A GRANT APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE AWARD WITH THE 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DIVISION OF 
FAMILY HEALTH ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT” passed by this Board of Supervisors on July 14, 2020 and 
provides for reproductive healthcare funding in a minimum amount of one 
hundred sixty-three thousand eight hundred seventy-eight dollars ($163,878.00);
effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 20-288 be hereby 
amended by increasing the minimum amount to two hundred forty-five 
thousand eight hundred seventeen dollars ($245,817.00) and extend the grant 
through December 31, 2021.

All else remains the same.

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1435       Noes:        Absent: 164 (Attica)     Abstain:
#7

RESOLUTION NO. 21-306
(July 13, 2021)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Health Committee:

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign various contracts on behalf of 
Buildings and Grounds (Co. Bldgs.) as follows:

 Seal-A-Deal, 5957 Bauer Road, Warsaw, NY 14569 for sealing and 
striping of lots at the Wyoming County Department of Social Services 
in an amount not to exceed thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000.00); 
effective June 18, 2021 through completion of project. 

 Siemens Industry, Inc., 85 Northpointe Parkway, Suite 8, Amherst, 
NY 14228 for the installation of a new fire panel at the Wyoming 
County Government Center in an amount not to exceed twenty-one

[...]

thousand eight hundred fifty-five dollars and fifty-seven cents 
($21,855.57); effective July 5, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

 MJ Mechanical Services, Inc., 95 Pirson Parkway, Tonawanda, NY 
14150 for preventative maintenance on HVAC equipment at various 
county buildings in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand eight 
hundred twelve dollars ($15,812.00); effective July 5, 2021 through 
December 31, 2023.

 Picone Construction Corporation, 10995 Main Street, Clarence, NY 
14031 for construction of the airlock entry to the Rotunda in an amount
not to exceed one hundred nine thousand seven hundred dollars 
($109,700.00); effective July 14, 2021 through completion of project.  

 Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP, 90 Goodway Drive, Rochester, 
NY 14623 for the installation of sprinkler systems in the new airlock 
entry to the Rotunda in an amount not to exceed six thousand seven 
hundred forty-two dollars and forty cents ($6,742.40); effective July 
14, 2021 through completion of project. (Contract No. PT68816)

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1435       Noes:        Absent: 164 (Attica)     Abstain:

There was a motion by Mrs. May, T/Orangeville, to combine resolutions #15